

United States  
Circuit Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit

MARGARET B. BARRINGER and PHOENIX TITLE  
and TRUST COMPANY, as Trustee,

*Appellant,*

vs.

GEORGE E. LILLEY, as Trustee in Bankruptcy of the  
Estate of Windsor Square Development, Inc., a corpora-  
tion, bankrupt, SALT RIVER VALLEY WATER  
USERS' ASSOCIATION, a corporation, CENTRAL  
ARIZONA LIGHT and POWER COMPANY, a cor-  
poration, COUNTY OF MARICOPA, a political sub-  
division of the State of Arizona, STATE OF ARI-  
ZONA, JOHN D. CALHOUN, County Treasurer of  
the County of Maricopa, State of Arizona, MITT  
SIMS, Treasurer of the State of Arizona, W. R.  
WELLS, RAYMOND L. NIER, J. ALLEN WELLS,  
E. L. GROSE and MAUDE M. GROSE, his wife,  
GLEN E. WEAVER, LUCILLE NICHOLS, NELLIE  
B. WILKINSON, SUSIE M. WALLACE, E. R.  
FOUTZ, THOMAS J. TUNNEY and WINDSOR  
SQUARE DEVELOPMENT, INC., the bankrupt  
corporation,

*Appellees.*

Opening Brief of  
Margaret B. Barringer and Phoenix Title and  
Trust Company

WM. H. MACKAY,  
JOHN L. GUST,

*Solicitors for Margaret B.  
Barringer and Phoenix Title  
and Trust Company.*

ELLINWOOD & ROSS,  
KIBBEY, BENNETT, GUST,  
SMITH & ROSENFELD,  
*Of Counsel.*

**FILED**

MAR 8 - 1937

## Table of Contents

	Page
Table of Cases and Authorities	
Statement of Pleadings and Jurisdictional Basis .....	1
Steps before referee .....	2
Steps on review .....	3
On appeal .....	4
Explanatory note .....	5
Statement of the Case .....	5
Questions raised .....	11
Errors relied on .....	12
Argument .....	13
Point 1. The trustee in bankruptcy acquired no interest in the property and could not challenge Trust Company's record ownership or Barringer's rights under the Declaration of Trust. ....	13
Assignment of Error IV: (Error in finding Barringer sold the tract to Owens, Dinmore and Mills). ....	13
Assignment of Error V: (Error in ignoring Trust Company's record title and the unrecorded Declaration of Trust). ....	13
Bankrupt's trustee merely succeeded to bankrupt's title under 70(a) of the bankruptcy act. ....	13
Bankrupt had no title. ....	15
No resulting trust in favor of bankrupt's assignors. ....	15
Bankrupt had mere executory right. ....	16
Bankrupt's judgment creditors could not have reached the real estate. ....	18
47(a) does not improve position of bankrupt's trustee. ....	20
Effect of the recording act. ....	22

## Table of Contents—(Cont.)

	Page
Point 2. No estoppel was pleaded or proved. ....	25
Assignment of Error XV: (Error in finding appellants held bankrupt's predecessors out as owners of property). ....	25
Assignment of Error XIV: (Error in finding appellants held bankrupt out as owner of property). ....	25
Assignment of Error XVIII: (Error in permitting Grose, Whitney and Lieber to testify they believed bankrupt's predecessors owned property). ....	25
Assignment of Error XIII: (Error in finding bankrupt's predecessors possessed and improved property). ....	26
Estoppel not pleaded. ....	26
Estoppel not proved. ....	27
Testimony of Grose. ....	27
Testimony of Norman. ....	29
Testimony of D. R. Whitney. ....	29
Testimony of Forrest Whitney. ....	29
Testimony of Lieber. ....	30
Possession and improvements. ....	31
Point 3. The whole bankruptcy proceedings were fraudulent and void. ....	32
Assignment of Error XVII. (The assignment to the bankrupt and its assumption of Owens' debts and the jurisdiction of the bankruptcy court were, respectively, void for fraud under the laws of Arizona). ....	32
Appendix .....	37

## Table of Cases and Authorities

	Page
<i>Bennett vs. U. S. Land etc. Co.</i> (1914) 16 Ariz. 138; 141 Pac. 717 .....	19, 20
<i>Bigelow on Estoppel</i> (6th ed.) 671 .....	27
<i>Burns Mortg. Co. vs. Bond Realty Corp.</i> (5 CCA 1931) 47 Fed. (2d) 985 .....	14
<i>Clark vs. Snelling</i> (1 CCA 1913) 205 Fed. 240 .....	14
<i>Costello vs. Friedman</i> (1903) 8 Ariz. 215; 71 Pac. 935	19
<i>Craven vs. Dominguez Estate Co.</i> (1925) 72 Cal. App. 713; 237 Pac. 821 .....	17
<i>Holbrook Irr. Dist. vs. Arkansas etc. Land Co.</i> (D. C. 1929) 42 Fed. (2d) 541 .....	32
<i>Hull vs. Farmers Loan &amp; Trust Co</i> (1917) 245 U. S. 312; 62 L. Ed. 312 .....	14
<i>In re Lane Lumber Co. Ltd.</i> (9 CCA 1914) 217 Fed. 550 .....	22
<i>In re Seward Dredging Co.</i> (2 CCA 1917) 242 Fed. 225 .....	21, 22
<i>Jarvis vs. Chanslor &amp; Lyon Co.</i> (1919) 20 Ariz. 134; 177 Pac. 27 .....	23, 24
<i>Lewis vs. San Antonio etc. R.</i> (Tex. 1919) 208 S. W. 552; 208 S. W. 991 .....	23
<i>Luke vs. Smith</i> (1913) 227 U. S. 378; 57 L. Ed. 558....	23
<i>Lusk vs. Bush</i> (9 CCA 1912) 199 Fed. 369 .....	27
<i>Mackey etc. Co. vs. U. S. Gypsum Co.</i> (D. C. 1917) 244 Fed. 275; Affd. 252 Fed. 397 (9 CCA) .....	32
<i>Mason vs. Citizens Natl. Trust &amp; Sav. Bank</i> (9 CCA 1934) 71 Fed. (2d) 246 .....	22
<i>Missouri Pac. R. vs. Bartlett</i> (8 CCA 1935) 79 Fed. (2d) 275 .....	27
<i>Natl. Bank of Bakersfield vs. Moore</i> (9 CCA 1918) 247 Fed. 913 .....	21, 22
<i>Petition of Cox</i> (1 CCA 1926) 15 Fed. (2d) 764 .....	14

## Table of Cases and Authorities—(Cont.)

	Page
<i>Sapero vs. Neiswender</i> (4 CCA 1928) 23 Fed. (2d) 403	14
<i>Security Warehousing Co. vs. Hand</i> (1907) 206 U. S. 415; 51 L. Ed. 1117 .....	14
<i>Shapiro vs. Wilgus</i> (1933) 287 U. S. 348; 77 L. Ed. 355 .....	33, 35
<i>Smith vs. Bank of America etc. Ass'n.</i> (Cal. 1936) 57 Pac. (2d) 1363 .....	17
<i>Snow vs. Kennedy</i> (1930) 36 Ariz. 475; 286 Pac. 930	19, 20
<i>Stelling vs. Stelling</i> (Ill. 1926) 153 N. E. 718 .....	16
<i>Sugg vs. Mozoch</i> (Tex. 1927) 293 S. W. 907 .....	23, 24
<i>Walrath vs. Roberts</i> (9 CCA 1928) 23 Fed. (2d) 32....	16

### Statutes Cited

#### Bankruptcy Act:

	Page
Section 24 (a), 11 U. S. C. A. 47 (a).....	1, 4
Section 24 (b), 11 U. S. C. A. 47 (b).....	1, 4
Section 47 (a), 11 U. S. C. A. 70 (a).....	20
Section 70 (a), 11 U. S. C. A. 110 (a).....	13

#### Revised Code of Arizona, 1928.

The recording act, Section 969 (see appendix).....	23
Fraudulent conveyances, Section 1526 (4) (see appendix) .....	34

#### Revised Statutes Arizona, 1901:

The recording act, Section 749 .....	23
